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NOTE:

OBJECTS AND PARKING INDICATED IN THE
ARCHITECTURAL SKETCH ARE SHOWN FOR
COORDINATION AND FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS.
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE SKETCH
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IRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS

WITH CITY
ACCESS. DRIVING AREA
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APPARATUS (75,000 LBS AND 12,000 LB
ACCESS ROAD WIDTH IS 24 FT WIDE, WITH 13'-6" VERTICAL
CLEARANCE. FIRE ACCESS ROADS FRONTING COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS SHALL

WIDTH OF 26 FT WIDE, WITH 13 '—6" VERTICAL CLEARANCE.

FIRE LANES, AS DETERMINED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, SHALL BE
POSTED, MARKED, AND MAINTAINED PER CITY SPECIFICATION #415, FIRE
LANES SIGNAGE AND MARKINGS ON PRIVATE, RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL
AND INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES. NO PARKING SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE
DESIGNATED 26 FT WIDE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD OR
SUPPLEMENTAL FIRE ACCESS PER CITY SPECIFICATION #415. NOTE: NO
EXISTING FIRE LANES SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED OR REDUCED.

IR 2 A T T T I T e T e A AR Va VR VRV s T R e R I e R R e 2 R I N R e I e R 2 R R I I A I O T I e 2 I e A

FIRE ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED IN COMPLIANCE

SPECIFICATION #401, MIN, STANDARDS FOR FIRE APPARATUS
SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A FIRE

POINT LOAD) MIN. FIRE

FIRE ACCESS ROAD TURNS AND CORNERS SHALL BE DESIGNED W/A MIN.
INNER RADIUS OF 17 FT AND A MIN, OUTER RADIUS OF 45 FT PER CITY
SPECIFICATION #401 MIN. STANDARDS FOR FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS.
NOTE: NO EXISTING FIRE LANES SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED OR REDUCED.

2. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS: THE EXISTING BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH A FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS WILL NEED TO PROVIDE COVERAGE
COMPLIANT WITH THE CFC AND NFPA 13. ANY MODIFICATION TO THE EXISTING FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEM WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE FIRE CONSTRUCTION PERMIT ISSUED
BY THE HUNTINGTON BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MAY NEED TO BE MODIFIED FOR THIS PROJECT. THE EXISTING
BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH A SPRINKLER MONITORING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND THE
PROPOSED OCCUPANT LOAD MAY REQUIRE THAT THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM BE
UPGRADED TO A BUILDING ALARM SYSTEM. ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE EXISTING FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEM WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE FIRE CONSTRUCTION PERMIT ISSUED
BY THE HUNTINGTON BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS HALL BE INSTALLED AND LOCATED ON ALL AREAS TO COMPLY
HUNTINGTON BEACH FIRE CODE STANDARDS FOUND IN CITY SPECIFICATION #424. THE
MINIMUM REQUIRED DRY CHEMICAL FORE EXTINGUISHER SIZE IS 2A 10BC AND SHALL
BE INSTALLED WITHIN 75 FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING.
EXTINGUISHERS ARE REQUIRED TO BE SERVICED OR REPLACED ANNUALLY.

COMMERCIAL FOOD PREPARATION FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM REQUIRED FOR
COMMERCIAL. PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AS SEPARATE
PLANS FOR PERMITS AND APPROVAL.

COOKING OIL TANKS. IF A COOKING OIL TANK IS GREATER THAN 60 GALLONS IS TO

BE INSTALLED, A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL FOR IT IS REQUIRED AS IT IS A

COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS TANK. A PLAN MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE HBFD FOR REVIEW
AND APPROVAL, A PERMIT ISSUED AND FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED. SYSTEM SHALL

BE DESIGNATED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CFC AND NFPA 30.

3. FIRE PERSONNEL ACCESS
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MAIN SECURED BUILDING ENTRIES SHALL UTILIZE A KNOX FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS KEY BOX,

INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CITY SPECIFICATION #403, FIRE ACCESS FOR PEDESTRIAN OR

VEHICULAR SECURITY GATES & BUILDINGS. PLEASE CONTACT THE HUNTINGTON BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE AT 714-536-5411 FOR INFORMATION. REFERENCE COMPLIANCE WITH CITY

SPECIFICATION #403— KNOX FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS IN THE BUILDING PLAN NOTES
4. ADDRESSING AND STREET NAMES

COMMERCIAL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH CITY SPECIFICATION#428,
PREMISE IDENTIFICATION. BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBER SETS ARE REQUIRED ON FRONT AND REAR OF THE

STRUCTURE AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF SIX (6") HIGH WITH ONE AND ONE HALF INCH (1 1/2") BRUSH
STROKE. NOTE: UNITS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH NUMBERS PER CITY SPECIFICATION#409 STREET NAMING
AND ADDRESS ASSIGNMENT PROCESS. UNIT ADDRESS NUMBERS ARE TO BE IN CONTRASTING COLOR. FOR
FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL, REFERENCE COMPLIANCE WITH CITY SPECIFICATION #428 PREMISE
IDENTIFICATION IN THE PLAN NOTES AND REFLECT THE ADDRESS LOCATION ON THE BUILDING.
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Bolsa Ave

VICINITY MAP

PLAN NORTH

ZONE: GC COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
PARCEL 1 PER T.R.

PARCEL 2

PMB 55/ 2

APN: 145 - 231 - 21

ZONING CONFORMANCE MATRIX

SUBJECT CODE SECTION REQUIRED

PROPOSED

Retail (M): 1/200
63,785 SF 319 Spaces

PARKING 231.04

Existing: 6% of total net site (min.)

LANDSCAPING
(260,232 sf- 63,785 3f = 196,447 sfx 6% = 11,786.82 sf

232.04 Existing 12, 925 sf Approx.

SITE COVERAGE 211.06 Max FAR: 1.5

65,785 SF/260,232 SF=24.5 % F.A.R. =0.245

Front: 10 ft.
Side: 0
Rear: 0
Street: 10 ft.

Front: 10 ft.
Side: None

Rear: None
Streetside: 10 ft.

SETBACKS 211.06

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF STRUCTUREJ230.70 & 230.72 50 ft 20ft- 25 ft.

Roof mech. Equipment shall be set back 15 ft from building edge &

SCREENING OF MECH. EQUIPMENT |230.76 . .
screened from view on all sides.

Existing roof screen to remain

Sereened on (3) sides with a g fthigh masonry wall & equipped with
a gate.
Verify specifics with Director.

REFUSE STORAGE 230.78

20ftx 10 ft, 8 ft height masonry wall & 10 ft high
metal roof enclosure with gates.

Buildings up to 50,000 square feet of gross building area: One
bicycle space
for every 25 automobile parking spaces required; minimum of three.

BICYCLE PARKING 231.2 4 bicycle spaces required

TABLE 3
CITY CODE PARKING REQUIREMENT
CHUCK E CHEESE RESTAURANT PROJECT, HUNTINGTON BEACH

LINSCOTT
LAW &
GREENSPAN

engineers

City of Huntington Beach

Land Use Size Code Parking Ratio [1] Spaces Required

28216 S
1481 SF
1,580 SF

B2l

1 space per 200 SF of Gross Floor Area (GFA) 141
1 space per 200 SF of GFA 7
1 space per 100 SF of GFA 16

Restaurant With 12 Seats or Less

Restaurant With More Than 12 Seats
Medical Dental Office 2,631 S
2374 S
18,000  SF

825 SF

m

1 space per 175 SF of GFA 15
1 space per 200 SF of GFA 12
1 space per 200 SF of GFA [2] 90

Health Club

e}

Family Entertainment

Office 1 space per 250 SF of GFA 3

m

Personal Service 3,762 S 1 space per 200 SF of GFA 19
4,400  SF |1 space per 200 SF of GFA 22

63,269 SF |-

m

Bank and Financial Service

Total

A. TOTAL CITY CODE PARKING CODE REQUIREMENT

B. PROPOSED PARKING SUPPLY

C. PARKING SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY (+/-) BASED ON FULL OCCUPANCY (B - A) 2

Notes:

[1] Source: City of Huntington Beach Municipal Code, Title 23 Zoning Code, Chapter 231-Off-Street Parking and Loading Provisions, Section 231.04-
Off-Street Parking and Loading Spaces Required .

[2] The parking requirement of the proposed Project will be based on the City's retail sales parking code ratio, as directed by City of Huntington

Beach Planning Department Staff.

KEY PLAN NOTES

INSTALL INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT THE ENTRANCE AND WITH ADDITIONAL

DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, UTILIZING THE SYMBOL, AT JUNCTIONS, TO BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS

ALONG APPROACHING ~ PEDESTRIAN WAYS PER CBC 11B-216.6

EXISTING FIRE LANES. NO EXISTING FIRE LANES SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED OR REDUCED.
EXISTING DRIVEWAY APPROACHES ON THE PROJECT PROPERTY FRONTAGES ON BOLSA AVENUE

AND GOLDENWEST STREET SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH AN ADA COMPLIANT

APPROACHES PER PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD PLAN NO. 22. (ZSO 230.84) GC TO COORDINATE

WITH LANDLORD WORK DONE BY OTHERS.

INSTALL NEW ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP PER CBC 11B—405.

PAINT INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY PER CBC 11B-703.7.2.1.
INSTALL VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN AND POST PER CBC 11B-502.6.
INSTALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN AND POST PER CBC 11B-502.6.

SECTION 11B—-208 PARKING SPACES (11B-208.1)
11B-502.3.3 MARKING REQUIREMENTS.

PATH OF TRAVEL. PER CBC 11B-247.1

FE e B @EEEE

PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE; MINIMUM 48" CLEAR WIDTH, 5% MAXIMUM RUNNING
WITH 27% MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE PER CBC 11B—-401, 402.2, 11B502.3. GC TO
COORDINATE WITH LANDLORD WORK DONE BY OTHERS.
R R I R Y VN N e R e T Y Vv

TO COORDINATE WITH LANDLORD WORK DONE BY OTHERS.

COORDINATE WITH LANDLORD WORK DONE BY OTHERS.
FIRE ALARM PANEL LOCATION. COORDINATE WITH FIRE ALARM PERMIT SUBMITTAL.

KNOX KEY BOX. COMPLY WITH CITY SPECIFICATION #403.
INSTALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBER PER NOTE #4 FIRE COMMENTS THIS SHEET.
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

N AN N NN NN NN AN N AN NN NN NN N AN A AN NN AN N

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN NUMBER AND KIND REQUIRED PER

PAINT "NO PARKING™ PAINTED IN WHITE WITH MINIMUM LETTER HEIGHT OF 12" PER CBC

DETECTABLE WARNING WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CROSSES OR ADJOINS THE VEHICULAR

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE RAMP W/ CIRCULATION PATH PER CBC 11B-250, VERIFY COMPLIANCE.

SLOPE

FIRE LANE MARKINGS CURBS PAINTED RED DESIGNATING THE FIRE LANE TO COMPLY WITH
FIRE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN CITY SPECIFICATION #415, OPTION 2 (VERIFY EXISTING).

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR LOCATION. COORDINATE WITH FIRE ALARM PERMIT SUBMITTAL.

A

BN N N N Y N N eV R Y
FIRE LANE POST ENTRANCE SIGN SHALL BE REQUIRED AT ALL ENTRANCES TO COMPLY WITH
FIRE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN CITY SPECIFICATION #415, OPTION 2 (VERIFY EXISTING). GC
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GRADE TO GUTTER LIP GRADE.

CONSTRUCT VARIABLE HEIGHT CURB,
PER STD. PLAN 201, TYPICAL.

GENERAL NQOTES:

*5.

1/2” TYP.

ROLL BLEND FROM NORMAL SIDEWALK

WEAKENED
PLANE JOINT

— —

1" LIP.
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SECTION ”

66" No. 6 W.W.F:

7
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1. DIMENSIONS "W, 'R’, AND PARKWAY WIDTH SHALL BE SHOWN ON PLANS.
2. 'R’ EQUALS PARKWAY WIDTH BUT IT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 8 NOR MORE THAN 15
3. A COURSE BROOM FINISH TRANSVERSE TO THE LINE OF TRAFFIC SHALL BE USED ON
THE APPROACH OTHER THAN THE CURB AND GUTTER AREA.
AREA SHALL HAVE A LIGHT BROOM FINISH PARALLEL TO THE LINE OF TRAFFIC.

4 VERTICAL OBJECTS SUCH AS FIRE HYDRANTS AND POWER POLES SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 5° FROM THE B.C.R. AND/OR E.C.R.

SLOPES EXCEEDING 5% SHALL REQUIRE A SEPARATE DETAIL FOR THE ACCESS RAMPS.
6. CONCRETE SHALL BE 560—-C—-2500.

THE CURB AND GUTTER

APPROVED:

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

A4 [R)
SIS

! - Rl
- aITY ENGINEER

@VI SION DATE:

May 2008

COMMERCIAL AND
INDUSTRIAL DRIVE APPR

OACH

STANDARD PLAN

211

10f2

SPECIFICATION FOR [OCATION OF DRIVEWAYS:

THE CITY ENGINEER.

DRIVEWAYS.

SERVE THE PARCEL.

1. W=26" MINIMUM TO 45" MAXIMUM WIDTH. UNLESS OTHERWISE DETERMINED BY

2. TOTAL DRIVEWAY WIDTHS SHALL NOT EXCEED 70% OF THE FRONTAGE.
3. THE SAME PARCEL SHALL HAVE 22’ MINIMUM OF FULL HEIGHT CURB BETWEEN

4. ALL PLANNED DRIVEWAY OPENINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS, ENGINEERING DIVISION, FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. THE NUMBER
OF DRIVEWAY OPENINGS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN ARE NEEDED TO ADEQUATELY

5. SEE STD. PLAN 211, SHEET 1 of 2, FOR DIMENSION AND SECTION DETAILS.
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ACCESSIBLE PARKING GENERAL

NOTES — VERIFY COMPLIANCE:

1. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH A BLUE PAINTED BORDERLINE AROUND THEIR
PERIMETER. THE AREA WITHIN THE BLUE BORDERLINES SHALL BE MARKED WITH HATCHED LINES A
MAX OF 36" 0.C. IN A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE AISLE SURFACE PER CBC

11B-502.3.3

2. SHOW THE WORDS "NO PARKING” PAINTED IN THE ACCESS AISLE IN WHITE LETTERS A MIN

12" HIGH PER CBC 11B-502.3.3.

3. SURFACE SLOPES OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND LOADING—UNLOADING AISLES SHALL

NOT EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION PER CBC

11B-502.4.

A)  SIGNAGE AT ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PER CBC 11B-502.6. SIGN SHALL INCLUDE ISA
COMPLYING WITH CBS 11B-703.7.2.1.

B)  SIGN IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL CONTAIN ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE "VAN
ACCESSIBLE.”

C)  PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE BELOW THE ISA SIGNAGE STATING "MINIMUM FINE $250" PER
CBC 11B-502.6.2.

D)  SIGN SHALL BE 60" MIN ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED TO THE

BOTTOM OF THE SIGN (SIGN LOCATED WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE A MIN 80" ABOVE

THE FINISHED SURFACE).
E)

PROVIDE A SIGNAGE AT THE ENTRANCE OF THE SITE (OR IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO

ON-SITE ACCESSIBLE PARKING) WHICH CLEARLY AND CONSPICUOUSLY STATES THE FOLLOWING:
"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT DISPLAYING
DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT

BY TELEPHONING S

CBC 11B-502.8.2

OR

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF CEC ENTERTAINMENT, INC. ANY COPYING OR USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN CONSTRUCTJON OF THIS PROJHCT WITHOUT EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER IS PROHIBITED.
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THIS IS A PERMIT ISSUE SET AS DEFINED BY GUIDELINES
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